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Initiative: Allocates funds for one Comprehensive 
Health Planner II position, one Public Service Coordi-
nator II position and one Public Service Manager II po-
sition and related All Other costs to manage increased 
responsibilities including application review for com-
pact privilege, compact compliance, compact reporting 
and joint investigations. 

OTHER SPECIAL 

REVENUE FUNDS 

2023-24 2024-25 

POSITIONS - 
LEGISLATIVE COUNT 

0.000 3.000 

Personal Services $0 $348,340 

All Other $0 $18,340 
  __________ __________ 

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE 

FUNDS TOTAL 

$0 $366,680 

Office of Professional and Occupational Regulation 
0352 

Initiative: Allocates funds for the STA-CAP and rule-
making costs associated with implementing the com-
pact for licensing social workers. 

OTHER SPECIAL 

REVENUE FUNDS 

2023-24 2024-25 

All Other $0 $6,169 

  __________ __________ 

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE 
FUNDS TOTAL 

$0 $6,169 

 
PROFESSIONAL AND 

FINANCIAL REGULATION, 

DEPARTMENT OF 

    

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2023-24 2024-25 

      

OTHER SPECIAL 

REVENUE FUNDS 
$0 $386,703 

  __________ __________ 

DEPARTMENT TOTAL - 

ALL FUNDS 
$0 $386,703 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 675 

S.P. 953 - L.D. 2224 

An Act to Strengthen Public 
Safety by Improving Maine's 

Firearm Laws and Mental 
Health System 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 
as follows: 

Sec. 1.  15 MRSA §393, sub-§1, ¶E-1, as en-
acted by PL 2019, c. 411, Pt. C, §2 and affected by Pt. 
D, §3, is amended to read: 

E-1.  Is currently a restricted person under pursuant 
to Title 34‑B, section 3862‑A, subsection 2 4 or Ti-
tle 34-B, section 3862-A, subsection 6, paragraph 
D or a similar order issued by another jurisdiction, 

except that the prohibition applies to possession 
and control, and not ownership.  A permit issued 
pursuant to subsection 2 is not a defense to a viola-
tion of this paragraph. Violation of this paragraph 
is a Class D crime; 

Sec. 2.  15 MRSA §394, sub-§1, ¶B-1 is en-
acted to read: 

B-1.  "Intentionally" has the same meaning as in 
Title 17-A, section 35, subsection 1. 

Sec. 3.  15 MRSA §394, sub-§1, ¶B-2 is en-
acted to read: 

B-2.  "Knowingly" has the same meaning as in Ti-
tle 17-A, section 35, subsection 2. 

Sec. 4.  15 MRSA §394, sub-§1, ¶B-3 is en-
acted to read: 

B-3.  "Recklessly" has the same meaning as in Title 
17-A, section 35, subsection 3. 

Sec. 5.  15 MRSA §394, sub-§2, as enacted by 
PL 2023, c. 305, §1, is amended to read: 

2.  Sale or transfer prohibited.  A person may not 
knowingly or intentionally, knowingly or recklessly sell 
or transfer a firearm to a person who is prohibited from 
owning, possessing or having under that person's con-
trol a firearm pursuant to section 393 and who does not 
have a permit issued under section 393. This subsection 
does not apply to the sale or transfer of an antique fire-
arm. 

Violation of this subsection is a Class D C crime. 

Sec. 6.  15 MRSA §395 is enacted to read: 

§395.  Background checks of firearms buyers 

1.  Definitions.  As used in this section, unless the 
context otherwise indicates, the following terms have 
the following meanings. 

A.  "Advertisement" means the presentation of a 
message regarding a firearm for sale by a seller that 
is: 

(1)  Broadcast on television or radio; 

(2)  Broadly disseminated over the Internet; 

(3)  Printed in magazines or newspapers; or 

(4)  Displayed on a handbill, poster, sign or 
placard. 

B.  "Buy" means to acquire ownership for monetary 
or other consideration. 

C.  "Buyer" means a person who buys from a seller. 

D.  "Family member" means a spouse, domestic 
partner, parent, stepparent, foster parent, child, 
stepchild, foster child or person related by consan-
guinity within the 2nd degree. 
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E.  "Federally licensed firearms dealer" or "dealer" 
means a person who is licensed or is required to be 
licensed as a dealer under 18 United States Code, 
Section 923(a)(3). 

F.  "Firearm" has the same meaning as in Title 
17-A, section 2, subsection 12-A. 

G.  "Gun show" means any gathering or exhibition 
at which any firearm is displayed that is: 

(1)  Open to the public; 

(2)  Not occurring on the permanent premises 
of a federally licensed firearms dealer; and 

(3)  Conducted principally for the purposes of 
transactions. 

H.  "Sell" means to transfer ownership for mone-
tary or other consideration. 

I.  "Seller" means a person who sells to a buyer. 

J.  "Transaction" means the transfer of ownership 
of a firearm from a seller to a buyer. 

2.  Transactions covered by this section.   This 
section applies only to transactions in which: 

A.  A seller sells to a buyer at a gun show; or 

B.  A seller sells to a buyer as a result of an adver-
tisement. 

3.  Transactions not covered by this section.  This 
section does not apply to transactions in which: 

A.  The buyer and seller are family members; or 

B.  The transaction is for a firearm that is: 

(1)  A curio or relic, as defined in 27 Code of 
Federal Regulations, Section 478.11, as in ef-
fect on November 19, 2019, and the sale, trans-
fer or exchange is between collectors as de-
fined in 18 United States Code, Section 
921(a)(13), as in effect on June 25, 2022, who 
each have in their possession a valid collector 
of curios and relics license issued by the 
United States Department of Justice, Bureau of 
Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives; 
or 

(2)  An antique firearm, as defined in 18 
United States Code, Section 921(a)(16), as in 
effect on June 25, 2022. 

4.  Requirement for transactions covered by this 
section.  A seller who is not a federally licensed fire-
arms dealer may not complete a transaction to which 
this section applies unless the seller facilitates the trans-
action through a federally licensed firearms dealer.  The 
dealer shall perform a background check of the putative 
buyer by using the Federal Bureau of Investigation, Na-
tional Instant Criminal Background Check System in 
the same manner as if the dealer were the seller of the 

firearm that is the subject of the transaction.  If the back-
ground check reveals that the putative buyer is prohib-
ited from purchasing a firearm, the dealer shall notify 
the seller of that fact and of the fact that the transaction 
may not proceed.  The dealer may charge a reasonable 
fee for serving as the facilitator.   

5.  Violations.  A person who sells a firearm in vi-
olation of this section commits a Class C crime. 

Sec. 7.  22-A MRSA §203, sub-§2, as enacted 
by PL 2003, c. 689, Pt. A, §1, is amended to read: 

2.  Additional programs and services for chil-
dren and families.  The department shall provide chil-
dren and families with additional programs and services 
to assist them in meeting their needs, including, but not 
limited to: 

A.  Child welfare services; 

B.  Head Start and child care services; 

C.  Maternal and child health services, including 
home visiting programs; 

D.  Paternity establishment and child support en-
forcement services; and 

E.  Residential and long-term care services for chil-
dren with disabilities.; and 

F.  Injury and violence prevention programs, in-
cluding data collection, synthesis and evaluation. 

Sec. 8.  25 MRSA §2804-C, sub-§2-E, as en-
acted by PL 2019, c. 411, Pt. C, §4 and affected by Pt. 
D, §3, is amended to read: 

2-E.  Receipt of certain dangerous weapons; 
training; procedure; liability.  Beginning in 2020, the 
Maine Criminal Justice Academy Board of Trustees 
shall require training as part of its mandated training 
schedule for municipal, county and state law enforce-
ment officers regarding the process for protection from 
substantial threats by a restricted person extreme risk 
protection orders and the proper handling, storage, safe-
keeping and return of dangerous weapons received pur-
suant to an endorsement or court order under Title 34‑B, 
section 3862‑A or 3873‑A.  The training must include 
education concerning the prohibitions on the purchase, 
control or possession of dangerous weapons.  A law en-
forcement officer who receives custody of a dangerous 
weapon pursuant to Title 34‑B, section 3862‑A or 
3873‑A shall exercise reasonable care to avoid loss, 
damage or reduction in value of the weapon and may 
not permanently mark or fire the weapon unless there is 
reasonable suspicion that the weapon has been used in 
the commission of a crime.  Any liability for damage or 
reduction in value to such a weapon is governed by Title 
14, chapter 741. 

Sec. 9.  34-B MRSA §3613 is enacted to read: 

§3613.  Crisis receiving centers 
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1.  Definition.  As used in this section, unless the 
context otherwise indicates, "crisis receiving center" 
means a center that provides immediate and short-term 
walk-in access to an array of both clinical and nonclin-
ical mental health and substance use disorder crisis sta-
bilization services to all individuals seeking care re-
gardless of severity or insurance coverage and within 
bounds of licensing. 

2.  Department to develop plan and serve as co-
ordinator.  The department shall develop a plan for a 
network of community-based crisis receiving centers 
across the State to support both clinical and nonclinical 
mental health and substance use disorder crisis stabili-
zation services.  The department shall also coordinate 
meetings, technical assistance and training and provide 
other assistance to help create, maintain and, as neces-
sary, expand the network. 

3.  Guidelines.  In carrying out its duties under sub-
section 2, the department shall:  

A.  Consult with law enforcement agencies, munic-
ipalities, public health experts, behavioral health 
care providers, other states and others as appropri-
ate;  

B.  Assess geographical locations for maximization 
of community impact;  

C.  Provide technical assistance to persons and en-
tities across the State and providers interested in 
joining the network;  

D.  Coordinate regular meetings with crisis receiv-
ing centers and provide technical assistance to cri-
sis receiving centers; and  

E.  Engage in continual process improvement and 
planning updates. 

Sec. 10.  34-B MRSA §3862-A, as enacted by 
PL 2019, c. 411, Pt. A, §1 and affected by Pt. D, §3, is 
amended by amending the section headnote to read: 

§3862-A.  Protection from substantial threats Ex-
treme risk protection orders 

Sec. 11.  34-B MRSA §3862-A, sub-§1, ¶C, 
as enacted by PL 2019, c. 411, Pt. A, §1 and affected by 
Pt. D, §3, is amended to read: 

C.  "Initial restrictions" means the immediate and 
temporary 14‑day 30-day threat‑based restrictions 
pursuant to subsection 4. 

Sec. 12.  34-B MRSA §3862-A, sub-§2, ¶B, 
as enacted by PL 2019, c. 411, Pt. A, §1 and affected by 
Pt. D, §3, is amended to read: 

B.  The medical practitioner under paragraph A this 
subsection shall assess whether the person presents 
a likelihood of foreseeable harm.  In assessing the 
person, a medical practitioner may consult with 
other medical professionals as the medical practi-

tioner determines advisable.  If the medical practi-
tioner finds that the person can benefit from treat-
ment and services, the medical practitioner shall re-
fer the person to treatment and services. The medi-
cal practitioner may rely on information provided 
by a 3rd party if it reasonably appears that the 3rd 
party has had recent personal observations of or 
conversations with the person being assessed. 

Sec. 13.  34-B MRSA §3862-A, sub-§2, ¶C, 
as enacted by PL 2019, c. 411, Pt. A, §1 and affected by 
Pt. D, §3, is amended to read: 

C.  Notwithstanding any provision of law to the 
contrary, an assessment pursuant to this section 
may be performed at a health care facility but or, 
when available and as appropriate, must may be 
performed at an alternative location. The assess-
ment may be facilitated using telehealth technol-
ogy. If the assessment is provided at a health care 
facility, law enforcement shall, upon request of the 
facility and consistent with section 3863, subsec-
tion 2‑A, absent compelling circumstances, assist 
the facility with the security of the person awaiting 
the assessment under this section. 

Sec. 14.  34-B MRSA §3862-A, sub-§2, ¶C-1 
is enacted to read: 

C-1.  The assessment required by this subsection 
must be performed while the person being assessed 
remains in protective custody, except that the as-
sessment may be performed within 24 hours after 
the person is released from protective custody if: 

(1)  The protective custody stemmed from a 
law enforcement officer's probable cause to 
believe the person may be mentally ill and pre-
sents a likelihood of serious harm because the 
person possesses, controls or may acquire a 
dangerous weapon; and 

(2)  An examination under section 3863 has 
occurred. 

Sec. 15.  34-B MRSA §3862-A, sub-§2-A is 
enacted to read: 

2-A.  Protective custody warrant for purposes of 
conducting an assessment.  If a law enforcement of-
ficer is unable to take a person into protective custody 
to conduct an assessment under this section, the law en-
forcement officer may apply for a protective custody 
warrant. The officer must submit an affidavit of proba-
ble cause for a protective custody warrant to a Justice 
of the Superior Court, a Judge of the District Court or a 
justice of the peace.  

The justice, judge or justice of the peace shall issue a 
protective custody warrant and promptly transmit that 
warrant to the officer for execution upon finding the af-
fidavit under this subsection is sufficient to establish:  
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A. Probable cause to believe that the person may be 
mentally ill and due to that condition presents a 
likelihood of serious harm; 

B. Probable cause to believe that the person pos-
sesses, controls or may acquire a dangerous 
weapon; and 

C. That the officer has made reasonable attempts to 
take the person into custody without a warrant. 

A warrant transmitted by facsimile machine or an elec-
tronic warrant transmitted by secure electronic means 
has the same legal effect and validity as an original en-
dorsement signed by the justice, judge or justice of the 
peace. The electronic protective custody warrant or pa-
per protective custody warrant may be executed by a 
law enforcement officer authorized to take the person 
into protective custody as provided in section 3862, 
subsection 1, paragraph B. 

Sec. 16.  34-B MRSA §3862-A, sub-§3, as en-
acted by PL 2019, c. 411, Pt. A, §1 and affected by Pt. 
D, §3, is amended to read: 

3.  Notification by medical practitioner and ju-
dicial endorsement.  A medical practitioner shall no-
tify in writing the law enforcement officer or law en-
forcement agency that took the person into protective 
custody under section 3862, subsection 1, paragraph B 
that, based on the assessment under subsection 2, para-
graph B, the person is found to present a likelihood of 
foreseeable harm.  If so notified, the law enforcement 
officer or law enforcement agency shall as soon as prac-
ticable seek endorsement by a Superior Court Justice, 
District Court Judge, judge of probate or Justice of the 
Superior Court, a Judge of the District Court or a justice 
of the peace of the medical practitioner's assessment 
and law enforcement's declarations that the person was 
taken into protective custody and that the law enforce-
ment officer has probable cause to believe that the per-
son possesses, controls or may acquire a dangerous 
weapon.  The judge justice or justice judge shall 
promptly transmit to the law enforcement officer or 
agency the decision to endorse or not endorse.  A deci-
sion transmitted electronically has the same legal effect 
and validity as a signed original.  An endorsement must 
authorize law enforcement to execute the authority in 
subsection 4.  This section may not be construed to pre-
vent law enforcement from accepting a voluntary sur-
render of dangerous weapons. 

Sec. 17.  34-B MRSA §3862-A, sub-§4, as en-
acted by PL 2019, c. 411, Pt. A, §1 and affected by Pt. 
D, §3, is amended to read: 

4.  Initial restrictions; notice by law enforce-
ment.  A person whose assessment is endorsed by a ju-
dicial officer under subsection 3 becomes, at the time of 
notice by a law enforcement officer under paragraph B, 
a restricted person subject to initial restrictions and sub-
ject to the prohibitions in Title 15, section 393, subsec-
tion 1, paragraphs E‑1 and E‑2 as follows: 

A.  The restricted person, after notice under para-
graph B: 

(1)  Is prohibited from possessing, controlling, 
acquiring or attempting to possess, control or 
acquire a dangerous weapon pending the out-
come of a judicial hearing; 

(2)  Shall immediately and temporarily surren-
der any weapons possessed, controlled or ac-
quired by the restricted person to a law en-
forcement officer who has authority in the ju-
risdiction in which the weapons are located 
pending the outcome of a judicial hearing; and 

(3)  Has a right to a judicial hearing within 14 
30 days of notice under paragraph B; and 

B.  A law enforcement officer shall, as soon as 
practicable, but no later than 24 hours after the ju-
dicial endorsement, unless the restricted person is 
medically incapacitated, in which case within 48 
hours after the law enforcement officer has been 
notified that the person is no longer medically in-
capacitated: 

(1)  Notify the restricted person that the re-
stricted person: 

(a)  Is prohibited from possessing, con-
trolling, acquiring or attempting to pos-
sess, control or acquire a dangerous 
weapon pending the outcome of a judicial 
hearing; 

(b)  Is required to immediately and tempo-
rarily surrender any weapons possessed, 
controlled or acquired by the restricted 
person to a law enforcement officer who 
has authority in the jurisdiction in which 
the weapons are located pending the out-
come of a judicial hearing; and 

(c)  Has a right to a judicial hearing within 
14 30 days of the notice under this para-
graph; 

(2)  Notify the contact person, if any, disclosed 
by the restricted person to the medical practi-
tioner and the district attorney in the district of 
the restricted person's residence where the per-
son was taken into protective custody of the 
person's restricted status; and 

(3)  Report the person's restricted status to the 
Department of Public Safety as soon as practi-
cable.; and 

(4)  Provide a copy to the court of the notifica-
tion to the restricted person, including the date 
of notification. 

Sec. 18.  34-B MRSA §3862-A, sub-§6, ¶A, 
as enacted by PL 2019, c. 411, Pt. A, §1 and affected by 
Pt. D, §3, is amended to read: 
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A.  Within 5 14 days of the date of the notice given 
to a restricted person under subsection 4, paragraph 
B, the district attorney the court shall schedule a 
hearing in the district of the restricted person's res-
idence shall file a petition for judicial review of the 
initial restrictions by the district court.  The district 
attorney shall provide where the person was taken 
into protective custody and provide notice of the 
hearing to the restricted person written notice of the 
petition and hearing and the district attorney at least 
7 days prior to the hearing.  The restricted person 
has the right to be represented by counsel at the 
hearing, and the court may appoint counsel for an 
indigent party.  Upon a showing of good cause, the 
court may extend the time to hold the hearing. 

Sec. 19.  34-B MRSA §3862-A, sub-§6, ¶B, 
as enacted by PL 2019, c. 411, Pt. A, §1 and affected by 
Pt. D, §3, is amended to read: 

B.  Within 14 30 days of the notice given under 
subsection 4, the court shall hold a hearing to de-
termine whether to dissolve or extend the initial re-
strictions. Upon a showing of good cause, the court 
may extend the time to hold the hearing. In the 
hearing determining whether to dissolve or extend 
the initial restrictions, the district attorney has the 
burden to prove by clear and convincing evidence 
that the restricted person presents a likelihood of 
foreseeable harm. 

Sec. 20.  34-B MRSA §3862-A, sub-§6, ¶C, 
as enacted by PL 2019, c. 411, Pt. A, §1 and affected by 
Pt. D, §3, is amended to read: 

C.  In determining whether there are grounds to ex-
tend the initial restrictions, the court shall consider 
all relevant evidence, including, but not limited to, 
recent threats or acts of violence by the restricted 
person directed toward other persons; recent threats 
or acts of violence by the restricted person directed 
toward the restricted person; recent acts of unlaw-
ful abuse of animals by the restricted person; the 
reckless use or threatening display of a dangerous 
weapon by the restricted person; a history of the 
use, attempted use or threatened use of physical 
force by the restricted person against other persons; 
a record of prior custodial events or restrictions un-
der this section; prior involuntary confinement of 
the restricted person in a hospital for persons with 
psychiatric disabilities; prior protection from abuse 
and protection from harassment orders against the 
restricted person or violations regarding protection 
from abuse or protection from harassment by the 
restricted person; evidence of stalking behavior, se-
vere obsession or sexual violence by the restricted 
person; the illegal use of controlled substances by 
the restricted person; and evidence of alcohol or 
drug abuse by the restricted person. The court may 
consider affidavits and other reliable hearsay in 
making this determination. The court shall also 

consider whether the restricted person is receiving 
treatment responsive to that person's mental health 
or substance use needs. 

Sec. 21.  34-B MRSA §3862-A, sub-§6, ¶D, 
as enacted by PL 2019, c. 411, Pt. A, §1 and affected by 
Pt. D, §3, is amended by amending subparagraph (5) to 
read: 

(5)  A court shall electronically update or 
transmit to the Department of Public Safety, 
Bureau of State Police an abstract of the order 
issued by the court pursuant to this section that 
includes a prohibition on the possession of a 
dangerous weapon within 72 hours of the or-
der's being issued.  The abstract must include 
the name, date of birth and gender of the per-
son who is the subject of the order; the court's 
order and the expiration date of that order; and 
a notation that the person has been notified by 
the court. 

The abstract required by this subparagraph is 
confidential and is not a public record as de-
fined in Title 1, chapter 13; however, the infor-
mation contained in the abstract or a copy of 
the abstract may be provided by the Depart-
ment of Public Safety to a criminal justice 
agency for law enforcement purposes, to the 
Federal Bureau of Investigation, National In-
stant Criminal Background Check System or 
to an issuing authority for the purpose of pro-
cessing concealed firearm permit applications.  
The Department of Public Safety shall, when 
the pertinent database is developed, request 
that the Federal Bureau of Investigation ensure 
that, immediately after the order expires, the 
National Instant Criminal Background Check 
System no longer reflects that expired order as 
a ground for prohibiting the subject of the or-
der from possessing or acquiring a firearm.  
For the purposes of this subsection, "criminal 
justice agency" means a federal, state, tribal, 
district, county or local government agency or 
any subunit of those entities that performs the 
administration of criminal justice under a stat-
ute or executive order and that allocates a sub-
stantial part of its annual budget to the admin-
istration of criminal justice.  Courts and the 
Department of the Attorney General are con-
sidered criminal justice agencies, as is any 
equivalent agency at any level of Canadian 
government. 

Sec. 22.  Appropriations and alloca-
tions.  The following appropriations and allocations 
are made. 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, 
DEPARTMENT OF 

Injury and Violence Prevention Program Z397 
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Initiative: Provides one-time funding for a new injury 
and violence prevention program. 

GENERAL FUND 2023-24 2024-25 
All Other $0 $1,032,000 

  __________ __________ 

GENERAL FUND TOTAL $0 $1,032,000 

Maine Center for Disease Control and Prevention 
0143 

Initiative: Establishes one limited-period Health Pro-
gram Manager position and one limited-period Public 
Health Education III position through June 12, 2027 and 
provides funding for related All Other costs. 

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES 

FUND 

2023-24 2024-25 

Personal Services $0 $206,156 
All Other $0 $17,962 

  __________ __________ 

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES 
FUND TOTAL 

$0 $224,118 

 
FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT 

FUND 

2023-24 2024-25 

Personal Services $0 $105,397 
All Other $0 $9,538 

  __________ __________ 

FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT 
FUND TOTAL 

$0 $114,935 

 
HEALTH AND HUMAN 

SERVICES, DEPARTMENT 

OF 

    

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2023-24 2024-25 

      

GENERAL FUND $0 $1,032,000 
FEDERAL 

EXPENDITURES FUND 

$0 $224,118 

FEDERAL BLOCK 

GRANT FUND 

$0 $114,935 

  __________ __________ 
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - 

ALL FUNDS 

$0 $1,371,053 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 676 

H.P. 341 - L.D. 536 

An Act to Provide Natural 
Organic Reduction Facilities 
for Maine Residents for the 

Conversion of Human Remains 
to Soil 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 
as follows: 

Sec. 1.  13 MRSA §1031-A is enacted to read: 

§1031-A.  Definitions 

As used in this chapter, unless the context other-
wise indicates, the following terms have the following 
meanings. 

1.  Natural organic reduction.  "Natural organic 
reduction" means the contained accelerated conversion 
of human remains to soil. 

2.  Natural organic reduction facility.  "Natural 
organic reduction facility" means a building or structure 
or a room or other space in a building or structure or real 
property where natural organic reduction is facilitated 
and occurs. 

Sec. 2.  13 MRSA §1032 is amended to read: 

§1032.  Disposal of bodies 

Except as otherwise provided by law, or in case of 
a dead body being rightfully carried through or removed 
from the State for the purpose of burial or disposition 
elsewhere, every dead body of a human being dying 
within the State and the remains of any body after dis-
section therein shall must be decently buried, entombed 
in a mausoleum, vault or tomb, or cremated or subjected 
to natural organic reduction within a reasonable time af-
ter death.  The permanent disposition of such bodies or 
remains shall must be by interment in the earth, or de-
posit in a chamber, vault or tomb of a cemetery owned, 
maintained and operated in accordance with the laws of 
this State, by deposit in a crypt of a mausoleum, or by 
cremation or natural organic reduction.  The remains of 
a human body after cremation or natural organic reduc-
tion may be deposited in a niche of a columbarium or a 
crypt of a mausoleum, scattered in an area of a ceme-
tery, buried or disposed of in any manner not contrary 
to law.  No A deposit of the bodies or remains of the 
human dead shall may not be made in a single chamber, 
vault or tomb partly above and partly below the natural 
surface of the ground, unless the part thereof below such 
surface is of a permanent character, constructed of ma-
terials capable of withstanding extreme climatic condi-
tions, waterproof and air tight airtight, and capable of 
being sealed permanently to prevent all escape of efflu-
via, and unless the part thereof above the natural surface 
of the ground is constructed of natural stone of a stan-
dard not less than that required by the United States 
Government for monuments erected in national ceme-
teries, or durability sufficient to withstand all conditions 
of weather. 

Sec. 3.  13 MRSA §1035, as amended by PL 
2019, c. 113, Pt. C, §25, is further amended to read: 

§1035.  Penalties 

Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, a per-
son who fails to comply with or violates any of the pro-
visions of this chapter in respect to the establishment, 
maintenance or operation of a cemetery, community 
mausoleum, crematory, natural organic reduction facil-
ity or columbarium or to the disposal of dead human 




